
CABINET 
 
Venue: Town Hall, Moorgate 

Street, Rotherham.  S60  
2TH 

Date: Wednesday, 17 October 2012 

  Time: 10.30 a.m. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
  
 
1. To consider questions from Members of the Public.  
  

 
2. To determine if the following matters are to be considered under the categories 

suggested in accordance with the Local Government Act 1972.  
  

 
3. To determine any item which the Chairman is of the opinion should be 

considered as a matter of urgency.  
  

 
4. Declarations of Interest.  
  

 
5. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 3rd October, 2012 (copy supplied 

separately)  
  

 
6. Minutes of a meeting of the Rotherham Local Plan Steering Group held on 28th 

September, 2012 (herewith) (Pages 2 - 6) 

 
- Strategic Director of Environment and Development Services to report. 

 
7. Scrutiny Review of Continuing Healthcare (report herewith) (Pages 7 - 26) 

 
- Strategic Director of Resources to report. 

 
8. Revenue Budget Monitoring for the period ending 30th September 2012 (report 

herewith) (Pages 27 - 35) 

 
- Strategic Director of Resources to report. 

 
9. Capital Programme Monitoring 2012/13 and Capital Programme Budget 

2013/14 to 2014/15 (report herewith) (Pages 36 - 53) 

 
- Strategic Director of Resources to report. 

 
10. Exclusion of the Press and Public.  

 
The following item is likely to be considered in the absence of the press and 
public as being exempt under Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972 (as amended March 2006) (information relates to 
finance and business affairs). 

 
 

 



11. Canklow - Rother View Road - Land Transfer for Affordable Housing (report 
herewith)* (Pages 54 - 59) 

 
- Strategic Director of Neighbourhoods and Adult Services to report. 

 
12. Public Health Contracts (report herewith)* (Pages 60 - 90) 

 
- Director of Public Health to report. 

 
 
 
 
 

In accordance with Section (7) of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 
2012 the Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board has 

agreed that those items marked (*) contain decisions which need to be acted 
upon as a matter of urgency and which cannot be reasonably deferred (see 

notice attached) 
 

 



Cabinet Meeting – 17th October 2012 
 
Take notice that, in accordance with Section (7) of the Local Authorities 
(Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) 
(England) Regulations 2012 the matters to be considered in the 
following reports:- 
 

• Canklow - Rother View Road - Land Transfer for Affordable Housing 
(requests authorisation to the transfer of land for new affordable 
housing provision and associated wider regeneration benefits to 
Canklow). 

• Public Health Contracts (notes the transfer of contracts and 
authorises the review of others) 

 
contain decisions  which need to be acted upon as a matter of urgency 
and therefore the meeting  cannot reasonably be deferred. 
 
 
 
 
 
Jacqueline Collins, 
Director, 
Legal and Democratic Services. 
 
9th October, 2012 
 
 

Agenda AnnexPage 1



 
 
1.  Meeting: CABINET 

2.  Date: 17TH OCTOBER, 2012 

3.  Title: MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE ROTHERHAM 
LOCAL PLAN STEERING GROUP HELD ON 
28TH SEPTEMBER, 2012 

4.  Programme Area:  
ENVIRONMENT AND DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 

 
 
5. Summary 
 
In accordance with Minute No. B29 of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 
11th August, 2004, minutes of the Rotherham Local Plan Steering Group are 
submitted to the Cabinet. 
 
A copy of the minutes of the Rotherham Local Plan Steering Group held on 
28th September, 2012 is therefore attached. 
 
 
6. Recommendations:- 

 
That progress to date and the emerging issues be noted, and the minutes be 
received. 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 6Page 2



7. Proposals and Details 
 
The Council is required to review the Unitary Development Plan and to produce a 
Local Development Framework (LDF) u
[...]
thcare in Rotherham.  The report is attached as Appendix 1 and was approved by the 
Health Select Commission on 13th September 2012 and Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board on the 21st September. 
 
6. Recommendations  
 
 
That Cabinet: 
 

• That Cabinet consider the review and comment on its findings; 

• That Cabinet formally respond to the recommendations of the review; 

• That this response is received by OSMB within two month’s as outlined within 
the Council’s Constitution. 

• Refer the report to the Health and Well Being Board for their consideration. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT  

Agenda Item 7Page 7



 

7. Proposals and Details 
 
As part of its 2011/12 work programme, The Health Select Commission agreed to 
undertake a joint review with the Improving Lives Select Commission to look at Continuing 
Healthcare (CHC) in Rotherham.   
 
It was brought to the attention of members that spend on CHC in Rotherham was lower 
than that of surrounding and statistical neighbours and there were anecdotal concerns in 
relation to the customer experience of the CHC process and time taken to receive 
decisions.  Scrutiny Members were concerned about this level of spending locally and the 
impact this was likely having on customers as well as Local Authority budgets.  
 
Below is a summary of the key findings: 
 

• There had been some positive engagement between the two organisations (local 
authority and NHS) to address some of the strategic issues faced locally in relation to 
budgets and procedures 

• In Rotherham, the lower spend on CHC meant that Adult Social Care spend was higher 
than it would be if the CHC spend was either at average levels, or in line with the levels 
of health inequalities in the borough 

• Interviews with professionals raised a number of issues and concerns around the 
process of assessments and decision making, including the CHC panel 

• It was clear that although the processes were being adhered to, there were huge 
inconsistencies in the way they were implemented  

• Information gathered from customers reflected the concerns raised in relation to the 
lack of clarity and inconsistencies in the process and delays being experience 

 
The recommendations from the review are detailed in Section 6 of the full review report. 
They are divided into 5 themes, and include: 

 
1. Assessments: To consider options for undertaking the CHC and social care 
assessments together and for increasing the use of step up/step down units as a setting to 
undertake assessments  

 
2. Training: To refresh the CHC training package, ensuring it incorporates case studies 
and opportunities for feedback to relevant workers  

 
3. Written Protocols: To agree written local protocols to provide clarity for specific 
situations in relation to the assessment process, lead worker and funding  

 
4. Joint Working: To put in place joint strategic liaison meetings and regular multi-
disciplinary team meetings to improve joint working and communication across agencies  
 
5. Panels and Appeals: To ensure appropriate representation on CHC panels to enable 
expert knowledge and independence, and ensure information in relation to the appeals 
process is routinely given to customers   
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



 

The indicative timetable for the onward consideration of the review and its 
recommendations is as follows:  

• For the final report, following approval by the Health Select Commission, to go to 
OSMB in September  

• Report to Cabinet September/early October 2012  

• Cabinet response to report recommendations back to Health Select Commission 
December 2012   

 
The review makes a recommendation for the CHC Manger to provide an update report 6 
months following approval of the recommendations back to health Select Commission to 
provide reassurance that the recommendations were being implemented.  
 
 
8. Finance  
 
In Rotherham, the lower spend on CHC means that Adult Social
[...]
    17 
 
 
9. Contact            17 
 
 
10. Glossary of Terms          17 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 11



 3

1. Executive Summary  
 
Continuing Healthcare (CHC) is a complex and highly sensitive area which affects 
people at a very vulnerable stage in their lives.  Because of the complex nature and a 
history of legal challenges to decisions in relation to funding Continuing Healthcare, a 
national eligibility criteria and processes were introduced in 2009, in the National 
Framework for NHS Continuing Healthcare and Funded Nursing Care. 
 
In Rotherham, spend on CHC is lower than that of surrounding and statistical 
neighbours.  Anecdotal concerns have also been raised in relation to the service user 
experience of the CHC process and time taken to receive a decision.  Scrutiny 
Members were concerned about this level of spending locally and the impact this was 
likely having on service users as well as Local Authority budgets, and subsequently 
where Local Authority social care resources may be being inappropriately directed.     
 
A sub group of members and co-optees from the Health and Improving Lives Select 
Commissions agreed to look into continuing Healthcare in Rotherham; what the 
current picture was in relation to spend on CHC in comparison with other areas, how 
processes in relation to assessments and decision making were being implemented 
and gathering views and experiences from service users, to establish reasons for this 
lower spend locally and produce a set of recommendations for improving this service 
for Rotherham people.   
 
1.1 Summary of Key Findings  
 
There has been some positive engagement between the two organisations (local 
authority and NHS) to address some of the strategic issues faced locally in relation to 
budgets and procedures, although Members agree this needs to be developed 
further. 
 
In Rotherham, the lower spend on CHC means that Adult Social Care spend is 
higher than it would be if the CHC spend was either at average levels, or in line with 
the levels of health inequalities in the borough.   
 
Interviews with professionals raised a number of issues and concerns mainly around 
the process of assessments and decision making, including the CHC panel.  It is 
clear that although the processes are being adhered to, there are inconsistencies in 
the way they are implemented and it is not clear that the processes are being 
correctly applied to get the right decisions, resulting in delays and creating a negative 
experience for the service user.  There also appears to be a lack of transparency in 
the process which, along with the gap between expected level of funding and 
demographics, suggests there is a serious issue in Rotherham.   
 
LINk Rotherham were asked to undertake a study to gather the views and 
experiences of service users.  What was gathered from this activity clearly reflects 
the issues in relation to inconsistencies in implementing processes for assessments 
and decision making, which was having a negative impact on the service user.  The 
response rate from this study was disappointingly low, and Members feel strongly 
that agreement needs to be made jointly between the NHS and Local Authority to 
ensure that experiences of customers can be properly and sensitively gathered in 
future, to support service improvements.  
 
 

Page 12



 4

1.2 Summary of Recommendations  
 
The review-group agreed a set of recommendations under 5 themes.  A summary of 
the recommendations is provided below:  
 
1. Assessments: To consider options for ensuring that CHC and social care 
assessments are undertaken together and for increasing the use of step up/step 
down units as a setting to undertake assessments  
 
2. Training: To refresh the CHC training package, to incorporate some local case 
studies and opportunities for feedback to relevant workers  
 
3. Written Protocols: To agree protocols for: 

• Clarifying who should be the lead worker for individual cases  

• Clarifying th
[...]
asset/dh_133591.xls 
 
 
9. Contact  
 
Kate Green, RMBC Policy and Scrutiny Officer  
Kate.green@rotherham.gov.uk  
Tel: 01709 822789  
 
 
10. Glossary of Terms  
 
 
CHC  Continuing Healthcare  
 
CCG  Clinical Commissioning Group  
 
DST  Decision Support Tool  
 
FNC  Funded Nursing Care  
 
LINk Local Involvement Network  
 
MDT  Multi-disciplinary Team  
 
NHS  National Health Service  
 
 

Page 26



 

   
 
1  Meeting: CABINET  

2  
 

Date: 17th October 2012 

3  Title: Revenue Budget Monitoring for the period ending 
30th September 2012 
 

4  Directorate: Resources 

 
5 Summary 
 
From the outset of the 2011/12 Budget process (and into 2012/13) the Council has said 
that its focus must be on the customers it serves, the communities and businesses of 
Rotherham – and not our organisational structure. To achieve this end, the Council 
identified a clear set of principles for considering Budget proposals.  This has, as a first 
course of action, been to streamline our management and administration and to reduce 
as far as possible our back office costs. In addition, we have continued to identify areas 
where better ways of working could result in even greater efficiency and effectiveness.  
 
As a result of Coalition Government funding cuts the Council has had to deliver savings in 
excess of £40m up to March 2012 and is in 2012/13 having to manage further savings 
proposals of £20.4m which were put forward and approved in setting this year’s Revenue 
Budget in February 2012.  
 
This report provides details of progress on the delivery of the Revenue Budget for 
2012/13 based on performance for the first 6 months of the 2012/13 financial year. It is 
currently forecast that the Council will overspend against its Budget by £4.715m (+2.2%). 
The main reasons for the forecast overspend are: 

 

• The continuing service demand and cost pressures in looking after 
vulnerable children across the Borough; 

 

• Additional, one-off property costs relating to the continued rationalisation of 
the Council’s asset portfolio as part of the efficiency drive to reduce 
operational costs; and 

 

• Full year effect staff savings not being delivered in 2012/13 where staff have 
left the Council on voluntary severance or early retirement during the course 
of the year. 

 
Continued, concerted management action will be required over the remaining periods of 
this financial year to ensure that the Council  is able to preserve its successful track 
record in managing both its in year financial performance and its overall financial 
resilience in the face of such significant and swift Government funding cuts.  

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO CABINET Agenda Item 8Page 27



 

 
6 Recommendations 
 

Cabinet is asked to: 
 

• Note the progress made to date in delivering the significant financial 
challenges presented in the Council’s Revenue Budget 

 
• Support action to bring projected spend into line with Budget limits, 

including a freeze on all but essential spend 
 

• Receive further progress reports during the remainder of the financial year. 
 

Page 28



 

 
7.1    Proposals and Details 

This report presents details of spending against budget by Directorate covering the 
first 6 months of the 2012/13 financial year – April to September – and forecast costs 
and income to 31st March 2013.  
 

7.2  The Overall Position 
    

Directorate/Service  Annual 
Budget 
2012/13 

 
 

£’000 

Projected 
Outturn 
2012/13 

 
 

£’000 

Variance  
after Actions  

(over(+)/under(-) 
spend) 

 
£’000 

 
 
 
 
 
% 

Children & Young 
People Services 

36, 372 37,792 +1,420 +3.9 

Environment and 
Development Services   

37,599 38,234 +635 +1.7 

Neighbourhoods & Adult  
Services 

76,934 76,896 -38 - 

Resources 37,441 37,694 +253 +0.7 

Central Services 24,944 27,389 +2,445 +9.8 

     

TOTAL  213,290 218,005 +4,715 +2.2 

     

Housing Revenue 
Account (HRA) 

73,352 73,175 -177 -0.2 

 
 Appendix 1 to this report p
[...]
ment actions to bring projected spend in line with Budget limits have already 
been put in place, including a freeze on all but essential spend.  Work is being 

Page 30



 

undertaken to identify further actions, and these will be put to elected Members for 
consideration as and when appropriate.  As these take effect they will be monitored 
to enable the impact of the actions to be assessed. 

 
 
9 Risks and Uncertainties 

 
At a time of economic difficulty and tight financial constraints, managing spend in 
line with the Council’s Budget is essential.  Careful scrutiny of expenditure and 
income across all services and close budget monitoring therefore remain a top 
priority. 

 
 
10. Policy and Performance Agenda Implications 
 

The delivery of the Council’s Revenue Budget within the parameters agreed at the 
start of the current financial year is essential if the objectives of the Council’s Policy 
agenda are to be achieved. Financial performance is a key element within the 
assessment of the Council’s overall performance framework.   

   
11.  Background Papers and Consultation 
 

• Revenue Budget and Council Tax for 2012/13 Report to Council 7th March 
2012. 

• Strategic Directors and Service Directors of the Council 
 
Contact Name: Andrew Bedford, Strategic Director of Finance, ext. 22004         
Andrew.Bedford@rotherham.gov.uk 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 31



 

                         Appendix 1 
 
Key reasons for forecast over / underspends 
 
 

.  
Children & Young People’s Services (£1.420m forecast overspend) 
 
The key factors contributing to the forecast overspend are: 
 
Social Work Teams – Forecast overspend of £22K. This consists mainly of agency costs 
(£216K) being predominantly offset by staffing savings from vacant posts (-£194K). 
  
Children Looked After – Forecast overspend of £1.129m. The forecast overspend on 
Residential out of authority placements is £931k. The number of children in resi
[...]
).  
 
Learning Disabilities – forecasting an underspend within supported living due to  
additional income from heath plus one-off grant funding (-£224k). 
 
Physical and Sensory Disabilities – planned slippage on developing alternatives to 
residential provision (-£394k) to offset pressures on Direct Payments budgets. 
 
Mental Health Community Support – delayed start up of supported living scheme to 
offset pressures in Direct Payments (-£158k). 
 
Safeguarding – underspend (-£44k) due to slippage on recruitment to vacant post plus 
additional income from court of protection fees. 
 
Other forecast underspends include general premises costs (-£50k), voluntary sector 
provider contracts (-£16k) and savings in respect of Occupational Therapy (-£40k). 
 
Neighbourhood Services - £38k forecast underspend comprises: 

 
Public Health – restructure of service resulted in delays to filling vacant posts earlier in 
the year (-£39k). 
 
Housing Options - slight overspend due to unmet vacancy factor on medical mobility 
and community care (+£1k).  
 

 
Resources Directorate (£253k forecast overspend) 
 
Asset Management – Overall forecast is a £71k overspend largely due to Office 
accommodation costs and the cost of selling properties. 
 
Human Resources - Forecast is a net £18k underspend from additional one-off income 
generated through shared services in 2012/13.   
 

Page 34



 

Commissioning, Policy and Performance services – £200k forecast overspend due to 
staff leaving the service through severance or early retirement during the course of the 
year, consequently delivering only part year savings in 2012/13. This is a non-recurrent 
pressure.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 35



 
 

1  Meeting: Cabinet 

2  
 

Date: 17th October 2012 

3  Title: Capital Programme Monitoring 2012/13 and Capital 
Programme Budget 2013/14 to 2014/15 
 

4  Directorate: Resources 

 
5  Summary 
 

The purpose of this report is to provide details of the current forecast 
outturn for the 2012/13 programme and enable the Council to review the 
capital programme for the financial years 2013/14 and 2014/15. 
 
 
 

6  Recommendations 
 

CABINET IS ASKED TO: 
 
NOTE THE CONTENTS OF THIS REPORT; AND 
 
RECOMMEND THE APPROVAL OF THE UPDATED 2012/13 TO 
2014/15 CAPITAL PROGRAMME BY FULL COUNCIL. 

 
 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO CABINET 

Agenda Item 9Page 36



7 Proposals and Details 
 
7.1 Background - The Capital Programme 2012/13 to 2014/15 
 

The budget process that led to the original Capital Programme for 
2012/13 to 2014/15 ensured that the Council’s capital investment plans 
were aligned with its strategic priorities and vision for Rotherham. 
 
In order to maintain that strategic link, and make best use of the capital 
resources available to the Council, it is important that the programme is 
kept under regular review and where necessary revisions are made. 
This programme was initially reviewed in July 2012, following the 
finalisation of the 2011/12 outturn capital expenditure and financing and 
has now been the subject of a further review, the results of which are 
reflected in the Directorate summary table presented below. A detailed 
analysis of the programme for each Directorate is attached at 
appendices 1 to 4.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
7.2 Children and Young People’s Services Capital Programme                           

2012/13 to 2014/15 
 

The revised proposed spend for 2012/13 is £21.186m, with a further 
£13.844m of investment in the following years of the current 
programme. The Council has recently been notified of a further £0.208m 
of unringfenced capital grant funding being allocated to it by the DfE. 
This funding is intended to help local authorities and their health 
partners to create better access to short break provision by providing 
new equipment, adaptations and facilities for disabled children and 
young people. Proposals on how the funding will be used are currently 
being 
[...]
The Strategy is focussed on ensuring the 
Council is able to support effectively the services it delivers and 
promote new, innovative, ways of working that will result in greater 
efficiencies and effectiveness.  

Page 43



• The majority of the Community Stadium Development Facility 
(£5.000m) has now been advanced allowing the Stadium to be 
operational. 

• The final advance of the High Street Re-development Facility 
(£0.100m) was made in April 2012 allowing the continued  
renovation of properties on the High Street.  

7.3 Funding of the Programme 

 The table shown below outlines the funding strategy associated with the 
schemes profiled above and detailed in the Appendices 1 to 4.  

 

Funding 2012/13 
Revised 
Estimate 

2013/14 
Estimate 

2014/15 
Estimate 

 £m £m £m 

Grants & Contributions 35.742 22.753 10.943 

Supported Borrowing 0.210 0.188 0.000 

Unsupported Borrowing 16.976 7.218 1.843 

Usable Capital Receipts 1.890 1.049 0.741 

Major Repairs Allowance 
(HRA) 

20.003 19.480 20.142 

Revenue Contributions 1.194 8.667 7.485 

Total 76.015 59.355 41.154 

 
 

8. Financial Implications 
 

These are contained within the body of this report. Any revenue 
implications from the revised programme have been fully reflected in the 
Council’s latest 2012/13 outturn revenue forecast and its updated 
Medium Term Financial Strategy.  

 
9. Risks & Uncertainties 
 
 The Capital Programme is funded through a number of sources: 

borrowing (both supported and unsupported), capital grants & 
contributions, revenue contributions and capital receipts.  Any 
uncertainty over the funding of the Programme rests on confirmation 
that grants/contributions and capital receipts continue to be available in 
coming years. Where funding sources are volatile in nature the risks will 
be managed by continually keeping the programme under review.  

  

Page 44



10. Policy and Performance Agenda Implications 
 
 The preparation of the Medium Term Financial Strategy in
[...]

o
f th

e
 L

o
c
a
l G

o
v
e
rn

m
e
n
t A

c
t 1

9
7
2
.

D
ocum

ent is R
estricted


	Agenda
	
	6 Minutes of a meeting of the Rotherham Local Plan Steering Group held on 28th September, 2012 (herewith)
	Minutes , 28/09/2012 Rotherham Local Plan Steering Group

	7 Scrutiny Review of Continuing Healthcare (report herewith)
	Scrutiny Review of Continuing Health Care Attachment

	8 Revenue Budget Monitoring for the period ending 30th September 2012 (report herewith)
	9 Capital Programme Monitoring 2012/13 and Capital Programme Budget 2013/14 to 2014/15 (report herewith)
	Capital monitoring appendices

	11 Canklow - Rother View Road - Land Transfer for Affordable Housing (report herewith)*
	12 Public Health Contracts (report herewith)*
	Public Health Contracts Attachment




Minutes of the meeting


THE CABINET  - 17/10/12 44C 
 

 

THE CABINET 
17th October, 2012 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Stone (in the Chair); Councillors Akhtar, Doyle, Hussain, Lakin, McNeely, 
Rushforth, R. S. Russell, Smith, Whelbourn and Wyatt. 
 
Also in attendance Councillor Whelbourn (Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board) 
 
C72 QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC.  

 
 There were no questions from members of the public. 

 
C73 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 

 
C74 MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE ROTHERHAM LOCAL PLAN STEERING 

GROUP HELD ON 28TH SEPTEMBER, 2012  
 

 Councillor Whelbourn, Chair of the Steering Group, introduced the minutes of 
the Local Development Framework Members’ Steering Group held on 28th 
September, 2012. 
 
It was noted that the Steering Group’s name had changed from the Local 
Development Framework Steering Group to the Local Plan Steering Group. 
 
The Strategic Director of Environment and Development Services reported 
that, since the meeting, an understanding had been reached with Sheffield City 
Council regarding housing number issues.  It was expected that a 
Memorandum of Understanding would be submitted to the Cabinet Member 
for Regeneration and Development Services for consideration. 
 
Resolved:-  (1)  That the progress to date and the emerging issues be noted. 
 
(2)  That the minutes of the Local Plan Steering Group held on 28th September, 
2012 be received. 
 

C75 SCRUTINY REVIEW OF CONTINUING HEALTHCARE  
 

 Councillor Steele, Chair of the Health Select Commission, introduced a report 
by the Strategic Director of Resources, which set out the findings and 
recommendations of the joint scrutiny review into Continuing Health Care 
(CHC) undertaken by the Health and Improving Lives Select Commissions.   
 
The review recognised that there had been some positive engagement 
between the Local Authority and the NHS to address some of the strategic 
issues faced locally in relation to budgets and procedures.  It was noted that 
Rotherham spend on CHC was lower than that of surrounding and statistical 
neighbours which meant that Adult Social Care spend was higher.  Interviews 
with professionals raised a number of issues and concerns around the process 
of assessments and decision making including the CHC Panel and, although it 
was clear that processes were being adhered to, there were huge 



45C THE CABINET - 17/10/12 

 

 

inconsistencies in the way they were implemented.  This was reflected in the 
information gathered from customers with regard to the lack of clarity and 
inconsistencies in the process and delays being experienced.   
 
Resolved:-  (1)  That the Scrutiny Review of Continuing Healthcare and its 
recommendations be noted and a response be submitted within two months 
as outlined within the Council’s Constitution. 
  
(2)  That the decision of Cabinet on the report, recommendations and 
proposed action be reported back to the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Board in due course. 
 
(3)  That the Cabinet response be submitted to the Health and Wellbeing 
Board for consideration in due course. 
 
 

C76 REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING FOR THE PERIOD ENDING 30TH 
SEPTEMBER 2012  
 

 Councillor Akhtar, Deputy Leader, introduced a report by the Strategic Director 
of Resources which stated that in setting the 2012/13 Revenue Budget, as a 
result of Coalition Government funding cuts, the Council had had to deliver 
savings in excess of £40M up to March, 2012 and in 2012/13 having to 
manage further savings proposals of £20.4M.  It did this by ensuring the 
budget process focused on the customers the Council served, the communities 
and businesses of Rotherham. Consequently, as a first course of action, 
management and administration and back office costs were streamlined.  
 
The report provided details of progress on the delivery of the Revenue Budget 
for 2012/13 based on performance for the first six months of the 2012/13 
financial year.  It was currently forecast that the Council would overspend 
against its Budget by £4.715M.  The main reasons for the forecast overspend 
were:- 
  

• The continuing service demand and cost pressures in looking after 
vulnerable children across the Borough 

 

• Additional, one-off property costs relating to the continued rationalisation 
of the Council’s asset portfolio as part of the efficiency drive to reduce 
operational costs. 

 

• Full year effect of staff savings not being delivered in 2012/13 where 
staff had left the Council on voluntary severance or early retirement 
during the course of the year.   

 
Continued management action would be required over the remaining periods of 
the financial year to ensure that the Council was able to preserve its successful 
track record in managing both its in-year financial performance and its overall 
financial resilience in the face of such significant and swift Government funding 
cuts. 
 
Resolved:- (1)  That the progress made to date in delivering the significant 
financial challenges presented in the Council’s Revenue Budget be noted. 



THE CABINET  - 17/10/12 46C 
 

 

 
(2)  That action to bring projected spend in line with Budget limits, including a 
freeze on all but essential spend, be supported. 
 
(3)  That further progress reports be submitted during the remainder of the 
financial year.  
 
 

C77 CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING 2012/13 AND CAPITAL 
PROGRAMME BUDGET 2013/14 TO 2014/15  
 

 Councillor Akhtar, Deputy Leader, introduced a report by the Strategic Director 
of Resources, which provided details of the current forecast outturn for the 
2012/13 programme and enabled the Council to review the Capital 
Programme for the financial years 2013/14 and 2014/15 
 
In order to maintain the strategic link and make best use of the Capital 
resources available to the Council, it was important that the Programme was 
kept under regular review and, where necessary, revisions made.  The 
Programme was initially reviewed in July, 2012, following the finalisation of the 
2011/12 outturn Capital expenditure and financing and had now been the 
subject of a further review, the results of which were reflected in the 
Directorate summary table set out in the report.  A detailed analysis of the 
Programme for each Directorate was also attached at Appendices 1 to 4 of 
the report submitted. 
 
The Capital Programme was funded through a number of sources borrowing 
(both supported and unsupported), capital grants and contributions, revenue 
contributions and capital receipts.  Any uncertainty over the funding of the 
Programme rested on confirmation that grants/contributions and capital 
receipts continued to be available in coming years. Where funding sources 
were volatile in nature the risks would be managed by continually keeping the 
programme under review.  
 
(1)  Resolved:-  That the report be received and the contents noted. 
 
(2)  Recommended:-  That the updated 2012/13 to 2014/15 Capital 
Programme be approved. 
 

C78 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 Resolved:-  That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act (as amended March, 2006 (information relates to finance 
and business affairs). 
 

C79 CANKLOW - ROTHER VIEW ROAD - LAND TRANSFER FOR AFFORDABLE 
HOUSING  
 

 Councillor McNeely, Cabinet Member for Safe and Attractive Neighbourhoods, 
introduced a report by the Strategic Director of Neighbourhoods and Adult 
Services on a proposal by South Yorkshire Housing Association to develop an 



47C THE CABINET - 17/10/12 

 

 

affordable housing scheme in Canklow.  It was proposed that there would be 
16 new family homes built using a grant allocation from the Homes and 
Communities Agency and private finance.  To enable the development to 
proceed, South Yorkshire Housing Association required the land to be 
transferred from the Council at nil consideration. 
 
The new development would bring high quality homes into the area available to 
tenants at 80% of market rent.  The new homes would meet the needs of 
working families and anticipated would attract new working facilities into the 
area. 
 
The start on site had been identified as November, 2012. 
 
The financial information and risks and uncertainties associated with the 
proposal were set out in detail as part of the report. 
 
Cabinet Members discussed the transfer of the land, the New Homes Bonus 
that the Council would receive and the possibility of a private developer 
purchasing the land.  Reference was made to the plans and promises that had 
been made to local residents at the time of Housing Market Renewal funding 
which had been withdrawn by the Coalition Government. 
 
Resolved:-  That, due to the circumstances of the site and based on the new 
affordable housing provision and associated wider regeneration benefits to 
Canklow, the transfer of land to South Yorkshire Association for nil receipt be 
approved. 
 

C80 PUBLIC HEALTH CONTRACTS  
 

 Councillor Wyatt, Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing, presented a 
report on the range of Public Health Services and Contracts the Council would 
become responsible for, as from April 2013, as part of the Government’s 
changes to the NHS set out in the Health and Social Care Bill. 
 
Some of the Services were provided based on the standard NHS contract with 
the Rotherham Foundation Trust or Rotherham, Doncaster and South Humber 
Mental Health Trust as part of the PCT overall contract with the Trust.  Options 
for future contract management included bringing those “in house” for 
management or using the Clinical Commissioning Group to manage the 
contracts on behalf of the Council or using the soon to be fully established 
Commissioning Support Unit. 
 
The report set out in detail the existing services and contract value/status 
together with the financial risks and uncertainties associated with the 
Government changes. 
 
Resolved:-  (1)  That the existing contractual arrangements that were in place 
and which would transfer to the Council as from April, 2013, be noted. 
 
(2)  That the contracts due to expire in April, 2013, extended by the NHS until 
September, 2013, to ensure patients and the public continued to receive the 
Public Health Services during transition, would be reviewed as part of the 
transition process. 
 



THE CABINET  - 17/10/12 48C 
 

 

(3)  That a full review of Public Health Services and existing contractual 
arrangements be undertaken as part of the Council’s 2014-15 budget setting 
process. 
 
(4)  That appropriate due diligence procedures be carried out for contract 
novation. 
 

 


